
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON TUESDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2019
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3.3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC

4.
1. To highlight Appendix 6 to Agenda Item 5 which officers have identified 

as containing exempt information within the meaning of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined in the 
report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the officers’ recommendation in 
respect of the above information as set out in paragraph 5.2 of Agenda 
Item 5.

3. If the recommendation is accepted, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendix 6 to Agenda Item 5 on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the reasons set out 
in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.



4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE AND 
YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 3 SEPTEMBER
(Pages 1 - 10)

5. CAPITAL SPENDING & PROJECT APPROVALS
(Pages 11 - 144)

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

HELD ON TUESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Peter Box CBE (Chair) Wakefield Council
Roger Marsh OBE (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council
Councillor Jonathan Pryor Leeds City Council
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council

In attendance:

Councillor Kim Groves Leeds City Council
Colin Booth Leeds City College
Suzanne Gallagher Leeds City College
Peggy Haywood MHCLG
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Craig Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Patrick Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Sara Brook West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Lisa Childs West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Caroline Coy West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Vicky Dumbrell West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Adam Kendall Ward West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Fiona Limb West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jess McNeill West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Andrew Norman West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Heather Waddington West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Leanne Walsh West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

8. Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Denise Jeffrey.

1

Agenda Item 4



9. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared by Members at the 
meeting.

10. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendix 7 to item 7, Appendix 1 to Agenda Item 8 
and Appendices 1 to 6 for Agenda Item 9 have been identified as containing 
exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information and for the reasons set out in the report that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

11. Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 11 July

Resolved: That the minutes of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 11 July be approved.

12. Leeds City College - Quarry Hill Campus

The Committee was provided with a presentation from Colin Booth and 
Suzanne Gallagher on behalf of Leeds City College. The presentation 
focussed on how the grant and loan provided by the Combined Authority had 
been used to build a new college facility at Quarry Hill. The College reported 
the success of the project and noted that student enrolment numbers had 
increased. The Committee welcomed the positive update on the Quarry Hill 
campus and noted the value of partnership working. 

Resolved: That the presentation be noted. 

13. Capital Programme Update

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the Growth 
Deal programme and the Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme. The 
Committee noted the actual spend at quarter 1 which was 7.3% of the outturn 
forecasts. Members also noted the review of the growth deal which was set to 
take place in early October. 

Resolved: That the progress made in implementing the Combined Authority 
capital programme including the Growth Deal and Leeds Public Transport 
Investment Programme be noted.

14. Capital Spending & Project Approvals

The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined 

2



Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund 
(Transport Fund) and Local Growth Fund, for consideration by the Investment 
Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance 
process.

Members
[...]

4.21 The scheme cost, including land acquisition costs, has been clearly presented, 
with the promoter demonstrating scheme affordability within the Leeds Public 
Transport Investment Programme through the development of the revised 
Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme funding strategy and 
prioritisation paper.

4.22 The value for money assessment reflects a benefit cost ratio of 1.74:1, judging 
the scheme as medium value for money when judged against the Department 
for Transport’s criteria. The steps taken to develop the economic case have 
been adequately detailed, with a reasonable level of confidence provided to 
support the forecast demand and benefit assumptions.

Recommendations

4.23 The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

(i) The Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme Temple Green 
Park & Ride Extension project proceeds through outline business case 
(decision point 3) and work commences on full business case (decision 
point 4).

25



(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£6.954 million (which will be funded through the Leeds Public Transport 
Investment Programme) is given, with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to full business case plus finalised costs (decision point 5). The 
total project value is £7.386 million. 

(iii) Development costs of £841,000 are approved in order to progress the 
scheme to full business case plus finalised costs (decision point 5), with 
a further £1.42 million approved to fund land purchase costs expended 
at risk by Leeds City Council, taking total approval to £2.261 million. 

(iv) The Combined Authority enters into a variation of the existing Funding 
Agreement with Leeds City Council for Leeds Public Transport 
Investment Programme schemes, for expenditure of up to £2.261million 
from the Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme fund.

(v) Future approvals are made in acco
[...]
CR) for this scheme. The full business case with finalised cost 
identified a BCR of 2.8:1 whereas this scheme now reflects a BCR of 2.4:1 
This still represents high value for money and wider social benefits, such as 
reduced emissions and improved access to public transport, will be realised. 

4.186 This scheme has an allocated 10% contingency of £326,752, however it is 
proposed that the scheme retains the contingency due to further delivery risks. 
The extra funds required for the delivery of this scheme are affordable within 
the overall Rail Park and Ride Programme. 

Recommendations

4.187 That Investment Committee approves that: 

(i) The change request to the Mytholmroyd Rail Park and Ride Programme 
- to increase the total scheme cost from £3.64 million to £3.952 million 
(additional funding of £312,136) is approved. 

(ii) The change request to the Mytholmroyd Rail Park and Ride Programme 
- to extend the delivery timeframe from December 2019 to December 
2020 is approved. 

(iii) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing 
Section 56 agreement with Arriva Rail North for additional expenditure 
of up to £312,136 taking the total value to £3.952 million. 

(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report following a recommendation 
by the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outline in this 
report. 

72



Decisions made through the delegation to the Managing Director

4.188 Since Investment Committee’s meeting in September 2019, decisions 
regarding the following schemes has been exercised. This decision was made 
though the delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director or 
Director of Delivery following a recommendation from Combined Authority’s 
Programme Appraisal Team. In order for a decision to be made through a 
delegation to the Managing Director or Director of Delivery, th
[...]
.1 The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

(i) The Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme Temple Green 
Park & Ride Extension project proceeds through outline business case 
(decision point 3) and work commences on full business case (decision 
point 4).

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£6.954 million (which will be funded through the Leeds Public Transport 
Investment Programme) is given, with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to full business case plus finalised costs (decision point 5). The 
total project value is £7.386 million. 

74



(iii) Development costs of £841,000 are approved in order to progress the 
scheme to full business case plus finalised costs (decision point 5), with 
a further £1.42 million approved to fund land purchase costs expended 
at risk by Leeds City Council, taking total approval to £2.261 million. 

(iv) The Combined Authority enters into a variation of the existing Funding 
Agreement with Leeds City Council for Leeds Public Transport 
Investment Programme schemes, for expenditure of up to £2.261million 
from the Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme fund.

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision points 4 
and 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing 
Director following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s 
Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme 
remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.  

Castleford Growth Corridor

8.2 The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority:

(i) The Castleford Growth Corridor scheme proceeds through decision 
point 3 and work commences on activity 4 (FBC).

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£6.858 million to be funded from the West Yorkshire plus Transport 
Fund is given, with full approval to spend being granted once the 
scheme has progressed through the assurance process to decision 
point 5 (FBC with finalised costs). The total project value is £7.079 
million. 

(iii) Development costs of £1.639 million are approved in order to progress 
the scheme to decision point 5 (FBC with finalised costs), of which 
£660,000 is to fund the business case development costs, with 
£979,000 to fund forecast land acquisition costs. This takes the total 
approval to £1.839 million. 

(iv) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing 
Funding Agreement with Wakefield Council for expenditure of up to 
£1.839 million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 4 
and 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing 
Director following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s 
Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme 
remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

City Connect: (Cooper Bridge) Bradley to Brighouse 

8.3 The Investment Committee using the delegated authority from the Combined 
Authority, approves that:

75



(i) The City Connect Bradley to Brighouse project proceeds through 
decision point 3 (outline business case) and work commences on 
activity 4 (Full Buiness Case)

(ii) An indicative approval to the total scheme cost of £2.328 million is 
given, of which the Combined Authority to fund £1.862 million from the 
West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund, with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (Full Business Case with finalised costs).

(iii) Development costs of £350,000 are approved in order to progress the 
scheme to decision point 5 (Full Business Case with finalised costs).

(iv) The Combined Authority enters in to a Fundin
[...]
£3.759 million 
from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

(iv) The Combined Authority enters in to a lease for Northern to use part of 
the Combined Authority owned car park as a temporary compound.

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report following a recommendation 
by the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this 
report.

A61 (South) Corridor

8.6 The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

(i) The A61 (South) Corridor scheme proceeds through decision point 4 
(full business case) and work commences on full business case with 
finalised costs (decision point 5). 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£18.037 million, funded through Leeds Public Transport Investment 
Programme is given with full approval to spend being granted once the 
scheme has progressed through the assurance process to full business 
case with finalised costs (decision point 5). The total scheme cost is 
£18.247 million.

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route in this report including at full business case with 
finalised costs (decision point 5) through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by the 
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject 
to the scheme remaining within the assurance tolerances outlined in 
this report.

East Leeds Orbital Route

8.7 The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

(i) The East Leeds Orbital Route project proceeds through decision point 5 
and work commences on activity 6 (delivery)

(ii) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £90.33 million to 
be funded through the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund, is given. 
The total project value is £147.49 million. 

77



(iii) T
[...]
ansport Investment 
Programme is given, with full approval to spend being granted once the 
scheme has progressed through the assurance process to full business 
case plus finalised costs (decision point 5). The total project value is 
£36.99 million. 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5 
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in this report.

78



Rail Park and Ride Programme Phase 1- Mytholmroyd

8.10 The Investment Committee approves that: 

(i) The change request to the Mytholmroyd Rail Park and Ride Programme - 
to increase the total scheme cost from £3.64 million to £3.952 million 
(additional funding of £312,136) is approved. 

(ii) The change request to the Mytholmroyd Rail Park and Ride Programme - 
to extend the delivery timeframe from December 2019 to December 2020 
is approved. 

(iii) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing Section 
56 agreement with Arriva Rail North for additional expenditure of up to 
£312,136 taking the total value to £3.952 million.

(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report following a recommendation by 
the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outline in this 
report.

9 Background documents

9.1 None as part of this report. 

10 Appendices

Appendix 1 - Background

Appendix 2 - Temple Green Park & Ride business case summary

Appendix 3 - Castleford Growth Corridor business case summary

Appendix 4 - City Connect Bradley to Brighouse business case summary

Appendix 5 - South Kirkby Enterprise Zone business case summary

Appendix 6 - South Kirkby Enterprise Zone e

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

HELD ON TUESDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Roger Marsh OBE (Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership

Councillor Denise Jeffery Wakefield Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council
Councillor Jonathan Pryor Leeds City Council
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council

In attendance:

Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Craig Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Sara Brook West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Lisa Childs West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Chris Moses West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Andrew Norman West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

18. Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Peter Box.

19. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 

20. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendix 6 to Agenda Item 5 on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the reasons set out 
in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 



maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

21. Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 3 September

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the West Yorkshire and York 
Investment Committee held on the 3 September be approved.  

22. Capital Spending & Project Approvals

The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund 
(Transport Fund) and Local Growth Fund, for consideration by the Investment 
Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance 
process.

Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following 
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report:

 Temple Green Park and Ride
 Castleford Growth Corridor 
 City Connect: (Cooper Bridge) Bradley to Brighouse
 South Kirkby Enterprise Zone 
 Steeton and Silsden Rail Car Park 
 A61 (South) Corridor
 East Leeds Orbital Route
 Headrow City Centre Gateway
 Stourton Park and Ride
 Rail Park and Ride Programme Phase 1: Mytholmroyd 

The Committee was also advised of the following decisions made through 
delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director since the last 
meeting:

 West Yorkshire Combined Authority Head Office Accommodation 
Project 

 Castleford Rail Station Gateway

Resolved:

(i) That in Green Park & Ride Extension the Investment Committee 
recommends to the Combined Authority: 

a) That the Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme Temple 
Green Park & Ride Extension project proceeds through outline 
business case (decision point 3) and work commences on full 
business case (decision point 4).

b) That an indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution 



of £6.954 million (which will be funded through the Leeds Public 
Transport Investment Programme) is given, with full approval to 
spend being granted once the scheme has progressed through the 
assurance process to full business case plus finalised costs 
(decision point 5). The total project value is £7.386 million. 

c) That development costs of £841,000 are approved in order to 
progress the scheme to full business case plus finalised costs 
(decision point 5), with a further £1.42 million approved to fund land 
purchase costs expended at risk by Leeds City Council, taking total 
approval to £2.261 million. 

d) That the Combined Authority enters into a variation of the existing 
Funding Agreement with Leeds City Council for Leeds Public 
Transport Investment Programme schemes, for expenditure of up to 
£2.261million from the Leeds Public Transport Investment 
Programme fund.

e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision points 4 and 5 through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by the 
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report.  

(ii) That in respect of the Castleford Growth Corridor scheme the Investment 
Committee recommends to the Combined Authority:

a) That the Castleford Growth Corridor scheme proceeds through 
decision point 3 and work commences on activity 4 (FBC).

b) That an indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution 
of £6.858 million to be funded from the West Yorkshire plus 
Transport Fund is given, with full approval to spend being granted 
once the scheme has progressed through the assurance process to 
decision point 5 (FBC with finalised costs). The total project value is 
£7.079 million. 

c) That development costs of £1.639 million be approved in order to 
progress the scheme to decision point 5 (FBC with finalised costs), 
of which £660,000 is to fund the business case development costs, 
with £979,000 to fund forecast land acquisition costs. This takes the 
total approval to £1.839 million. 

d) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing Funding Agreement with Wakefield Council for expenditure 
of up to £1.839 million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport 
Fund.

e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 



decision point 4 and 5 through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by the 
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report.

(iii) That in respect of the City Connect: (Cooper Bridge) Bradley to 
Brighouse scheme the Investment Committee approved:

a) That the City Connect Bradley to Brighouse project proceeds 
through decision point 3 (outline business case) and work 
commences on activity 4 (Full Business Case)

b) That an indicative approval to the total scheme cost of £2.328 
million is given, of which the Combined Authority to fund £1.862 
million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund, with full 
approval to spend being granted once the scheme has progressed 
through the assurance process to decision point 5 (Full Business 
Case with finalised costs).

c) That development costs of £350,000 be approved in order to 
progress the scheme to decision point 5 (Full Business Case with 
finalised costs).

d) That the Combined Authority enters in to a Funding Agreement with 
Kirklees Council for expenditure of up to £350,000 from the West 
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision points 4 and 5 through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by the 
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report. 

(iv) That in respect of the South Kirkby Enterprise Zone scheme the 
Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority: 

a) That thee South Kirkby Enterprise Zone scheme proceeds through 
decision point 3 and work commences on activity 5 (FBC with 
finalised costs).

b) That an indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution 
of up to a maximum of £2.826 million which will be funded through 
the Local Growth Fund is given with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (FBC with finalised costs). 

c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 



Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

(v) That in respect of Steeton and Silsden Rail Car Park the Investment 
Committee recommends to the Combined Authority:

a) That the Steeton & Silsden Rail Car Park project proceeds through 
full business case with finalised costs (decision point 5) and work 
commences on activity 6 (Delivery).

b) That an approval to the total project value of £3.879 million is given 
from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

c) That the Combined Authority enters into a Section 56 Rail Funding 
Agreement with Arriva Rail North for expenditure of up to £3.759 
million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

d) That the Combined Authority enters in to a lease for Northern to 
use part of the Combined Authority owned car park as a temporary 
compound.

e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within 
the tolerances outlined in this report.

(vi) That in respect of the A61 (South) Corridor the Investment Committee 
recommends to the Combined Authority:

a) That the A61 (South) Corridor scheme proceeds through decision 
point 4 (full business case) and work commences on full business 
case with finalised costs (decision point 5). 

b) That an indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution 
of £18.037 million, funded through Leeds Public Transport 
Investment Programme be given with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to full business case with finalised costs (decision point 5). 
The total scheme cost is £18.247 million.

c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route in this report including at full business 
case with finalised costs (decision point 5) through a delegation to 
the Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within 
the assurance tolerances outlined in this report.

(vii) That in respect of the East Leeds Orbital Route the Investment 
Committee recommends to the Combined Authority:



a) That the East Leeds Orbital Route project proceeds through 
decision point 5 and work commences on activity 6 (delivery).

b) That approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £90.33 
million to be funded through the West Yorkshire plus Transport 
Fund, is given. The total project value is £147.49 million. 

c) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing funding agreement with Leeds City Council for additional 
expenditure of £64.473 million, taking the total approval to £90.33 
million.

d) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 6 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

(viii) That in respect of the Headrow City Gateway the Investment Committee 
approves: 

a) That the Headrow City Centre Gateway project proceeds through 
decision point 4 (full business case) and work commences on 
activity 5 (Full Business Case with financial cost).

b) That an indicative approval of £22.75 million to be funded through 
the Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme is given, with 
full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full 
business case with finalised cost). 

c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

(ix) That in respect of Stourton Park and Ride the Investment Committee       
approves: 

a) That the Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme Stourton 
P&R project proceeds through full business case (decision point 4) 
and work commences on full business case plus finalised costs 
(decision point 5).

b) That an indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution 
of £34.16 million, to be funded through the Leeds Public Transport 
Investment Programme is given, with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 



process to full business case plus finalised costs (decision point 5). 
The total project value is £36.99 million. 

c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

(x) In respect of the Rail Park and Ride Programme Phase 1 Mytholmroyd 
the Investment Committee approves:

a) That the change request to the Mytholmroyd Rail Park and Ride 
Programme - to increase the total scheme cost from £3.64 million to 
£3.952 million (additional funding of £312,136) be approved. 

b) That the change request to the Mytholmroyd Rail Park and Ride 
Programme - to extend the delivery timeframe from December 2019 
to December 2020 is approved. 

c) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing Section 56 agreement with Arriva Rail North for additional 
expenditure of up to £312,136 taking the total value to £3.952 
million.

d) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within 
the tolerances outline in this report.

 

(a) CityConnect Phase 3 Cooper Bridge

(i) That in respect of the City Connect: (Cooper Bridge) Bradley to 
Brighouse scheme the Investment Committee approved:

a) That the City Connect Bradley to Brighouse project proceeds 
through decision point 3 (outline business case) and work 
commences on activity 4 (Full Business Case)

b) That an indicative approval to the total scheme cost of 
£2.328 million is given, of which the Combined Authority to 
fund £1.862 million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport 
Fund, with full approval to spend being granted once the 
scheme has progressed through the assurance process to 
decision point 5 (Full Business Case with finalised costs).



c) That development costs of £350,000 be approved in order to 
progress the scheme to decision point 5 (Full Business Case 
with finalised costs).

d) That the Combined Authority enters in to a Funding 
Agreement with Kirklees Council for expenditure of up to 
£350,000 from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in this report 
including at decision points 4 and 5 through a delegation to 
the Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme 
remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 


